
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 20 April 2022 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 28 April 2022 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

Councillor Mills 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 16) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of a 

Sub-Committee held on 24 and 31 March 2022. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a 

dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence 
(Pages 17 - 27) 

 To consider a report on the fit and proper status of the holder of a 
dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the 
Premises Licence and to vary the Designated Premises 
Supervisor for Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU 

(Pages 28 - 78) 

 This is an application to Transfer a Premises Licence and an 
application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 

Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering whilst moving around the 
building (unless exempt), the face covering can be removed once 
seated and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue 
to operate with social distancing measures in place and as such 
there are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  If 
you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come 
into the office. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

24 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Barnby 

 

 
40. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

41. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Barnby instead of Councillor Mills. 
 

42. Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application and supporting 
information for a Review 
Hearing. 

1 February 2022 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation in support of the 
application for Review. 

2 March 2022 

Devon and 
Somerset Fire 
and Rescue 
Authority 
Business 
Safety Officer 

Representation in support of the 
application for Review. 

4 February 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for Review. 

24 February 2022 

Police Additional information in support 
of the application for Review. 

4 March 2022 

 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 March 2022 
 

 

Additional Information: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Additional information in support 
of the application for Review. 

4 March 2022 

 
Following a request from the Police, the Chairman agreed to extend the normal 
time allowed for oral representations from 10 minutes to 20 minutes for all 
interested parties. 
 
At the Hearing, Council’s Legal Officer advised that the Respondent’s 
representative had requested additional evidence comprising of statements from a 
builder, Mr Hennessey and Mr Ralph, a photographer and photos of work carried 
out on the Premises be circulated and considered by Members.  All parties were 
given the chance to make representations on whether the additional information 
should be circulated and considered at the hearing or if the hearing should be 
adjourned to enable more time for everyone to read and consider the additional 
information and if such action was in the public’s interest. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Premises Licence be suspended until 1 April 2022 and that this matter 
shall be deferred to 11.00 am on 31 March 2022 to enable all parties to consider 
the additional information. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral Representations, Members resolved 
unanimously to adjourn the hearing, to enable the Responsible Authorities time to 
fully consider the additional papers.  On the evidence before them, noting the 
concerns of the Responsible Authorities and the unsafe state of the premises, 
Members unanimously resolved to suspend the Premises Licence in the 
intervening period.  Notwithstanding assurances given by the Premises instructed 
Counsel that the premises would remain shut. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members were concerned to learn that the Premises 
Licence Holder had requested through his appointed Counsel, that additional 
papers be circulated on the morning of the hearing, having been satisfied on the 
evidence before them, that the Premises Licence Holder was in a position to have 
provided a more timely response, and whilst it may have been his preference to 
leave it to the experts, this in Members opinion, caused unnecessary delay and 
was a delegation of his duty.  In forming that opinion, Members noted the 
Premises Licence Holder is an employee of Mr Hennessey since January 2022 
and would have been aware of this Review and the concerns raised therein. 
 
In concluding, Members determined in the adjourning period, that no further 
papers shall be accepted by the Licensing Authority. 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

31 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Kavanagh and Mills 

 

 
43. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 10 March 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. Torquay Thai Restaurant, 171 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Torquay Thai Restaurant, 171 St Marychurch Road, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Ward 
Councillor 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Unknown 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

6 February 2022 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented the application and responded to 
Members’ questions. 

Ward 
Councillor 

The Ward Councillor outlined their representation. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 March 2022 
 

 

Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
At the meeting the Applicant advised that they would agree to vary the operational 
times within their Licence if that was proposed by Members in order to meet the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Torquay Thai Restaurant, 
171 St Marychurch Road, Torquay be approved as applied for, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. that a
[...]
nsing Sub-Committee 
 

31 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Mills 

 

 
46. Apologies  

 
It was reported that Councillor Mills was present for this hearing having been 
substituted by Councillor Barnby at the original hearing on 24 March 2022 which 
had been adjourned until today. 
 

47. Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham  
 
Further to the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 24 March 2022 
(Minute 42/3/22 refers), Members considered a report on an application for a 
Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application and supporting 
information for a Review 
Hearing. 

1 February 2022 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation in support of the 
application for Review. 

2 March 2022 

Devon and 
Somerset Fire 
and Rescue 
Authority 
Business 
Safety Officer 

Representation in support of the 
application for Review. 

4 February 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for Review. 

24 February 2022 

Police Additional information in support 
of the application for Review. 

4 March 2022 

 
Additional Information: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Additional information in support 
of the application for Review. 

4 March 2022 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 March 2022 
 

 

Respondent Representation comprising of 
statements from a builder, Mr 
Hennessey and Mr Ralph, a 
photographer and photos of 
work carried out on the 
Premises against the 
application for Review. 

Circulated on 24 March 
2022 

 
Following a request from the Police, the Chairman agreed to extend the normal 
time allowed for oral representations from 10 minutes to 30 minutes for all 
interested parties in light of the additional information which was circulated at the 
hearing on 24 March 2022. 
 
At the hearing, Mr Ralph suggested that a further suspension of approximately one 
month would be appropriate to give him sufficient time to address the outstanding 
issues to ensure compliance with the premises licence. 
 
Decision: 
 
That in respect of the application for a Review of a Premises Licence of Jackz Bar, 
Parkham Road, Brixham, Members resolved unanimously to revoke the premises 
licence with immediate effect. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved unanimously to revoke the Premises Licence, as they could not be 
satisfied on the evidence before them, that the Premises Licence Holder, Mr 
Ralph, an employee of Mr Ross Hennessey, had autonomy, capacity nor 
capabilities to operate these premises in a manner which ensured that the 
Licensing Objectives would be promoted, and patrons would be kept safe. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the history of events leading to this 
Review and the continued involvement of Mr Hennessey in these premises, 
despite conditions in place to prohibit this. 
 
In doing so, Members noted that Ms Harley, an employee of Mr Hennessey, was 
appointed as the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, 
on the afternoon of the 24 June 2021, following a Licensing Committee decision 
earlier that same day, to refuse the transfer of these licences to Mr Hennessey. 
Furthermore, on the 7 October 2021, Members noted under the licences of Ms 
Harley, these premises were subject to a Review hearing called by the Police, for 
the reasons outlined in the report before them. Furthermore, on the morning of the 
Review hearing, Members noted that Ms Harley had resigned from these positions 
and a Ms Trust, also an employee of Mr Hennessey, took up these positions and 
attended the hearing, stating that she was aware of the concerns raised within the 
Review application and agreed to modify the premises licence, to include the 
conditions proposed by the 
[...]
uishers and alarms are located. To this end, Members had 
absolutely no confidence in either of them, should such an event occur and were 
filled with relief, that it had not. This is despite Mr Ralph producing a Fire 
Awareness Certificate dated 28 March 2021, as exhibited to his witness statement.  
 
In respect of Mr Ralph’s appointment as the Premises Licence Holder and 
Designated Premises Supervisor, again the day before what was a second Review 
hearing in less than a six months period, was of the upmost concern to Members. 
In forming this concern, Members noted that Mr Ralph was the third person to take 
up the position of Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor 
in respect of these premises, within less than a ten month period. Furthermore, Mr 
Ralph was a third successive employee of Mr Hennessey to hold these positions. 
Albeit Members noted that Mr Ralph did not have a formal contract in place which 
also caused them concern, understanding on the evidence before them, that Mr 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 March 2022 
 

 

Ralph had been engaged by Mr Hennessey to oversee three licensed premises 
leased by him but without, what appeared, to be firm arrangements in place.  
 
In Members opinion, it appeared to them that these resignations and appointments 
were no more than an attempt by those involved in this premises operation, to 
frustrate the actions of the Responsible Authorities, in ensuring this premises 
operated in a responsible and safe manner. Noting also on the submissions of Mr 
Ralph, that those previously appointed as Premises Licence Holders and 
Designated Premises Supervisors under Mr Hennessey’s employment, remained 
employed by him at these premises. 
 
Furthermore, Members could not be satisfied that Mr Ralph was a suitable person 
to train up managers, as proposed by him, enabling him to have oversight of all 
three premises. Whilst this may have been an aspiration of his and Mr Hennessey, 

[...]
’s submissions in respect of how these roles have been filled 
in the past, without proper scrutiny or consideration of qualifications or experience 
required to successfully hold this position, Members could not be satisfied that a 
suitable replacement would be found. Furthermore, for the reasons set out above, 
Members disregarded a further period of suspension and therefore unanimously 
determined on the evidence before them, that the only necessary and 
proportionate outcome in respect of these premises to uphold the Licensing 
Objectives, was a revocation of the premises licence with immediate effect. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 16



  

 
 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: YES 
   
Title: Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a dual 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 28th April 2022 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Shaun Rackley 
 Telephone: 01803 208026 
  E.mail: Shaun.rackley@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to consider relevant facts relating to the holder of a 

Torbay Council issued dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers licence. 
This follows receipt of information from Torbay Council’s School transport team 
that the driver has failed in their duty to safeguard a vulnerable child in their care 
whilst conducting a school contract and also committing an offence under the 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847, by allowing an additional person to ride without 
the hirers consent. Members are requested therefore to determine on the facts 
laid before them, whether or not the Applicant remains a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold such a licence. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 This matter must be determined on its individual merits and any supporting facts 

or testimony advanced at a hearing. Theref
[...]
port team on the 10th of February, and due to the 
seriousness of the incident, he was written to by Shaun Rackley of Torbay 
Council’s Licensing team, to request his submission be put before Licensing 
Committee. This document can be found at Appendix 2. 

 
As stated in the letter, this is not only a child safeguarding incident, but an offence 
under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, Section 59, where it states: 

 
Any proprietor or driver of any such hackney carriage which is hired who permits 
or suffers any person to be carried in or upon or about such hackney carriage 
during such hire, without the express consent of the person hiring the same, shall 
be liable to a penalty not exceeding [level 1 on the standard scale]. 

 
3.6 Mr Dooley has responded by email to the letter of the 8th of March 2022 and 

explained the incident. This document can be found at Appendix 3. 
 

3.7 It is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider whether Mr Karl Dooley remains 
a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council issued dual Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire drivers’ licence.  

 
3.8 There is a right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court as provided under section 61 

(3) of the 1976 Act against the Licensing Sub-Committee decision. Such an appeal 
must be lodged within 21 days from the date of a Notice following the decision. 

 
 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting 
Information. 
 
Steve Cox 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 

Page 18



  

Annex 1 - Supporting information  
 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Under provision of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

(the 1976 Act), Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney 
Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 Sections 51 (in respect of Private Hire drivers) and 59 (in respect of Hackney 

Carriage drivers) of the Act state that a district council shall not grant a licence to 
[...]
never had any complaints at all and always got on very well and had good working relationships with xxx xxxxxxxxx 
and had very good reviews and compliments from parents also…..this was a careless mistake on my behalf and it was 
my first mistake in 15 years I value my job very greatly and it’s my living and I’m disappointed in myself that I’ve 
jeopardised this I was trying to keep to many people happy and I’m very sorry for this error, I have already been 
punished from contracting and had a year suspension from school runs, xxx xxxxxxxxx have stated that they are 
happy and want to have me back on board as soon as my suspension is finished as they value me as a driver for 
themselves.  
Again I’m very sorry for my mistake and it was never my intention to cause any upset the child was never out of my 
sight or left on his own at any point and was dropped to his location safe and happy. 
As stated above I value my job and it’s the first mistake I’ve made in 15 years of contract work and it will never 
happen again given the chance sorry again  
Mr karl dooley. 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



  

 
 

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: No 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Applications for Transfer of the Premises 

Licence Holder and to Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor 
for Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 9BU 

  
Wards Affected: Brixham 
  
To: Licensing Sub -

Committee 
On: 28th April 2022 

    
Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208093 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine two applications, in respect of the Premises detailed 

above. The first application is to Transfer the Premises Licence, and the second 
application seeks to varying the DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor). In 
respect of both applications an objection Notice has been received from the Police 
Alcohol Licensing Officer, detailing concerns in that there are exceptional 
ci
[...]
ted that he had not
submitted the application, that he did not agree with the conditions proposed in the application
but went along with what Mr HENNESSEY told him, and that he would prefer a licence with no

Page 55



strings attached.  He also sought to assure the licensing sub-committee that he would ensure
Mr HENNESSEY had no involvement or influence of the premises, and stated that if Mr
HENNESSEY does not comply with his wishes or undermines him he will leave his employment.  
 
On 24 March 2022 Torbay Council accepted a further application, submitted by Mr RALPH, for a
licence at Hennessey Cocktails.  He therefore intends to be premises licence holder and DPS of
two high risk premises, and he has also stated that he will also be responsible for managing a
third high risk late night premises owned by Mr HENNESSEY.
 
Mr RALPH’s quick submission of this application, without being fully aware of the reasons for the
previous refusal, demonstrates that his desire to open is of primary importance, rather than the
need to ensure that the concerns identified and reasons for refusal have been addressed, which
is not reassuring to the police and highlights his lack of problem solving skills.  
 
On 23 March 2022 Mr RALPH applied for the transfer and vary DPS of Jackz Bar, with immediate
effect, the day before the review hearing was due to take place.  The hearing was subsequently
adjourned to 31 March 2022 in order that additional statements produced by Mr RALPH’s legal
representative could be considered by the police and Mr MARTIN.  It is the opinion of the police
that Mr RALPH’s statement contains numerous inaccurate or incorrect statements, and it
appears that he has a lack of understanding in relation to the requirements of the Licensing Act. 
 
At the review hearing on 31 March 2022 the licensing sub-committee determined to revoke the
premises licence of Jackz Bar. 
 
Despite the revocation of this premises licence (which is subject to a right of appeal), these
ap
[...]
sed on Friday 21
January 2022 I recommend that you apply for a variation of your premises licence to remove the
conditions identified above and submit an amended plan.  Please contact Carrie Carter of Torbay
Council (  if you require any advice or assistance in relation to this.
 
Kind regards
 

Julie Smart
Alcohol Licensing Officer - Torbay
Tel: 

  World Class Sustainable Policing

Prevention Department
Devon and Cornwall Police, Police Station, South Street, Torquay, TQ2 5EF
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



Page 73

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 10



Page 74

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 11



Page 75

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 12



Page 76

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 13



Page 77

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 14



Page 78

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 15


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 31/03/2022 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 31/03/2022 Licensing Sub-Committee second meeting

	6 Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence and to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor for Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Hennesseys Emails re Observations 240222_Redacted
	Jackz Bar Compliance with Conditions 120122.msg_Redacted
	Jackz Bar Documents Email from Andy Ralph
	Jackz Bar Email re meeting on 090322_Redacted
	Jackz Bar Fire Service Representation 040422
	Licensing Act 2003
	Fire and Rescue Authority Response to Police Representation
	I refer to the application received on 02 February 2022 for the above premises, in this regard the Fire Authority would offer the following observations: -
	At the request of the Police, who raised concerns in relation to fire safety matters at the above premises, I telephoned Stephanie Trust to arrange a fire safety audit. No contact was made so I telephoned Mr Ross Hennessey and made an appointment to c...
	On Friday 28th January 2022 at 1100

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

28 April 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Ellery and Barbara Lewis  

 

 
48. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

49. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Atiya-Alla instead of Councillor Mills. 
 

50. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 24 and 31 
March 2022 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a dual Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence  
 
Members considered a report that sought a review of a Torbay Council Dual 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. The Licensing Officer advised 
Members that Mr Dooley had failed to meet specific requirements as set out in the 
current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2018 to 2022, by 
failing in his duty to safeguard a vulnerable child in his care whilst conducting a 
school contract and also committing an offence under the Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847, by allowing an additional person to ride without the hirers consent. 
 
At the hearing, Mr Dooley set out the circumstances to this and his actions in 
transporting another passenger whilst transporting a child to school. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Mr Dooley’s dual Torbay Council Driver’s Licence be revoked in accordance 
with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 
1976 and that this revocation shall have immediate effect, in accordance with 
Section 61(2B0 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 April 2022 
 

 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
In coming to their decision, Members carefully considered having been charged 
with the responsibility to determine the drivers’ licence, whether they would allow 
their son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or 
granddaughter or any other person to whom they care, or any other vulnerable 
person known to them to get into a vehicle with Mr Dooley alone.  An unequivocal 
and unanimous answer by Members to this question, was “no”.  
 
Furthermore, Members unanimously resolved that as a professional driver, Mr 
Dooley had failed to take into consideration the safety of a vulnerable child which 
in their opinion, was and should have been paramount to any sense of 
compassionate feeling Mr Dooley may have had towards the circumstances of the 
additional passenger.  In allowing the additional passenger to travel at the same 
time without the consent of the hirer, which is a criminal offence in itself, Members 
noted with great concern that the additional passenger, on Mr Dooley’s own 
submission, was not known to him and therefore he would not have known if that 
individual was appropriately vetted, placing the vulnerable child at a greater risk of 
harm.  
 
Members further found that Mr Dooley had made a serious error of judgement and 
on the evidence before them, could not be satisfied that Mr Dooley would not 
make again, given the seriousness of the error and notwithstanding the level of 
remorse shown on reflection.  As a professional driver he should have known that 
this was wholly unacceptable and should never have relied upon the word of an 
11-year-old child that picking up another individual was acceptable. Mr Dooley 
should have also known that it was unlawful to convey another individual without 
the hirers consent and that his primary duty, at the time, was to transport the child 
responsibly and safely to school, under the terms of the contract. 
 
In concluding, Members resolved to revoke Mr Dooley’s drivers’ licence with 
immediate effect, as they could not be satisfied that he remained a “fit and proper 
person” to hold a Torbay Council Dual Hackney Carriage and Private hire Drivers 
Licence.  In determining this, Members believed that Mr Dooley’s conduct as a 
professional driver had fallen below the standards, they expected of driver 
licenced by Torbay Council and resolved that to suspend his licence with 
immediate effect was in their opinion, both necessary and proportionate, to ensure 
public safety. 
 

52. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence 
and to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor for Jackz Bar, Parkham 
Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Transfer of the Premises 
Licence and to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor for Jackz Bar, Parkham 
Road, Brixham, TB5 9BU. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 April 2022 
 

 

Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
transfer of the Premises Licence 
and variation of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor in respect 
of Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, 
Brixham, on the grounds of ‘the 
prevention of crime and 
disorder’. 

5 April 2022 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Following a request from the Police, the Chairman agreed to extend the normal 
time allowed for oral representations from 10 minutes to 20 minutes for all 
interested parties. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Police The Police Representatives outlined their objection to the 
applications and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application to transfer a Premises Licence and to vary the Designated 
Premises Supervisor in respect of Jackz Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, be 
refused. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members 
resolved unanimously to refuse the application to transfer a Premises Licence and 
the application to vary a Designated Premises Supervisor, as they could see no 
reasonable justification to depart from the findings and reasons set out in the 
Licensing Sub-Committee decision made on 31 March 2022 and submitted to 
them for consideration by the Police.  Without repeating all of those reasons here, 
Members particularly noted that the proposed Premises Licence Holder, Mr Ralph, 
lacked autonomy, capacity or capability to operate these premises in a manner 
which ensured the Licensing Objectives would be promoted, and patrons would be 
kept safe and found the same, on the evidence before them, in respect of these 
applications. 
 
Furthermore, given the robust management required to manage this type of 
premises, Members were concerned to learn that the Licensing Authority were 
also in receipt of an application from Mr Ralph to become the Premises Licence 
Holder of Hennessey’s Bar and Cocktail Lounge.  This, in Members opinion, 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 April 2022 
 

 

created a conflict of capacity and capabilities to oversee and operate the premises 
in the manner necessary to ensure that the Licensing Objectives would be 
promoted and was a serious error of judgement by Mr Ralph, which reiterated to 
them, his lack of licensing experience, to operate what the Police have described 
as a high risk premises. 
 
In addition, Mr Ralph’s confirmation that the previous Designated Premises 
Supervisors Ms Trust and Ms Harley would be in positions of responsibility, 
despite the premises being subject to Reviews whilst under their control and 
despite Mr Ralph’s submission to Members that he ‘would be having words’ with 
them, further demonstrated Mr Ralph’s inexperience and were disappointed to 
note that Mr Ralph’s recruitment process appeared to be as lacking as the 
previous Premises Licence Holder.  
 
Members also noted that despite Mr Ralph’s submission to the contrary, the 
written evidence provided, showed Mr Ralph had involvement with the Premises 
before February 2022 and Members felt that his statements, that he was not 
involved, were misleading.  Finding agreement with the submission from the 
Police, that Mr Ralph wanted it known he was involved when there was credit to 
be taken but disassociated himself, when needing to take responsibility. 
 
Members were also concerned that Mr Ralph did not know the details of the 
opening and operating times of the Premises Licence of Jackz Bar and 
Hennessey’s Bar and Cocktail Lounge and this further reiterated their lack of 
confidence in his ability to manage this premises and certainly both, in a manner 
required to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In conclusion, Members noted the Police Representation that in their view, they 
had exhausted all avenues to get the Premises Licence Holders and Designated 
Premises Supervisors of Jackz Bar to comply with their licence and that the 
Management had failed on all accounts.  A Representation Members took very 
seriously, given the Police’s experience of working with challenging premises 
throughout Torbay and determined, that refusing these applications were both 
appropriate and necessary in the circumstances before them. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


